

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X  
SUZANNE MANGOLD ZACHARIUS, Individually :  
and Derivatively on Behalf of Kensington Publishing :  
Corporation, : Index No.: 652460/2012

Plaintiff, :

-against- :

KENSINGTON PUBLISHING CORPORATION; :  
STEVEN ZACHARIUS; JUDITH ZACHARIUS, :

Defendants. :  
: X

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT IN ITS ENTIRETY**

**McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP**  
340 Madison Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 547-5400  
(212) 547-5444 (fax)

Daniel Jocelyn  
Carlyn McCaffrey  
Michael Dillon  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Suzanne Mangold  
Zacharius*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The First Cause Of Action Recited In The Amended Complaint Sufficiently States A Cause Of Action For Declaratory Relief .....	6
II. The Second Cause Of Action Recited In The Amended Complaint Sufficiently States A Cause Of Action For Declaratory Relief .....	9
III. The Third Cause Of Action Recited In The Amended Complaint Sufficiently States A Cause Of Action For Declaratory Relief .....	10
A. The Termination Provision Was Triggered .....	10
B. The Purported Voting Agreement Is Invalid By Operation of Kensington’s By-Laws and New York State Law .....	13
IV. The Fourth Cause Of Action Recited In The Amended Complaint Sufficiently States A Cause Of Action For Declaratory Relief .....	14
V. The Fifth Cause Of Action In The Amended Complaint Is Ripe For Adjudication.....	18
VI. The Sixth Cause Of Action Recited In The Amended Complaint Sufficiently States A Cause Of Action For Breach Of Fiduciary Duties .....	20
A. Plaintiff’s Direct Claims For Declaratory Relief Do Not Conflict With Her Derivative Claims .....	20
B. Plaintiff Has Standing To Assert Her Derivative Claims .....	22
C. A Demand Of Kensington Was Futile .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*67 Wall Street Co. v. Franklin National Bank*, 37 N.Y.2d 245 (1st Dep’t 1975).....10, 18

*Airco Inc. v. Niagra Mohawk Power Corp.*, 430 N.Y.S.2d 179 (4th Dep’t 1980).....7, 10, 13

*Austin v. Gardiner*, 68 N.Y.S.2d 664 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1947).....22

*Bansbach v. Zinn*, 1 N.Y.3d 1 (2003) .....24

*Biondi v. Beekman Hill House Apt. Corp.*, 257 A.D.2d 76 (1st Dep’t 1999).....8

*Birnbaum v. New York State Teachers Retirement System*, 5 N.Y.2d 1 (1958) .....19

*Cohn v. Lionel Corp.*, 21 N.Y.2d 559 (1968) .....5

*Cordts-Authority v. Crunk*, 815 F.Supp.2d 778 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....21

*Gilbert v. Kalikow*, 272 A.D.2d 63 (1st Dep’t 2000).....21

*Gluck v. Unger*, 202 N.Y.S.2d 832 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1960).....22

*In re Converse Tech. Inc.*, 56 A.D.3d 49 (1st Dep’t 2008).....24

*Johnson City Central Sch. District v. Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Md.*, 263 A.D.2d  
580 (3d Dep’t 1999).....5

*Jones Lang Wooten USA v. LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae*, 674 N.Y.S.2d  
280 (1st Dep’t 1998) .....5

*Josephson v Crane Club, Inc.*, 264 A.D.2d 359 (1st Dep’t 1999) .....5

*Kalisch-Jarko v. City of N.Y.*, 72 N.Y.2d 727 (1988).....14, 18

*Kurtzman v. Bergstol*, 40 A.D.3d 588 (1st Dep’t 2007) .....20

*Leon v. Martinez*, 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994).....5, 6, 9

*Marx v. Akers*, 88 N.Y.2d 189 (1996).....24

*Met. National Bank v. Adelphi Academy*, No. 7389/08, 2009 Misc. LEXIS 1261  
(N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings. Cty. May 27, 2009) .....17

*Metz v. Roth*, No. 103414/09, 2010 N.Y.Misc. LEXIS 2091 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y  
Cty. May 14, 2010) .....5

*Moore v. Kopel*, 237 A.D.2d 124 (1st Dep’t 1997) .....11, 18

<i>Museum Trading Co. v. Bantry</i> , 237 A.D.2d 124 (2d Dep’t 2001) .....	9
<i>Palmero v. Palmero</i> , 34 A.D.3d 548 (2d Dep’t 2006).....	17
<i>Rovello v. Orfino Realty Co., Inc.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 633 (1976) .....	6
<i>Ryan v. Aetna Life Insurance Co.</i> , 765 F.Supp. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	21
<i>State of N.Y. v. Storrs</i> , 207 N.Y. 147 (1912).....	8
<i>Steinberg v. Steinberg</i> , 106 Misc.2d 720 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1980) .....	21
<i>Three Hands Holdings v. Lipman</i> , No. 104011, 2010 N.Y.Misc. LEXIS 5711 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Nov. 24, 2010).....	6
<i>Trofien Steel &amp; Construction Inc. v. Rybak</i> , No. 10959/09, 2010 N.Y.Misc. LEXIS 283 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. Feb. 8, 2010) .....	8
<i>Tsutsui v. Barasch</i> , 67 A.D.3d 896 (2d Dep’t 2009) .....	24
<i>Weiner v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 458 (1982).....	9
<i>York Properties, Inc. v. Neidoff</i> , 170 N.Y.S.2d 683 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1957) .....	22

## STATUTES

N.Y. CPLR § 3211 .....	4, 5, 8
New York State Business Corporation Law § 626(b) .....	22
New York State Business Corporation Law § 626(c).....	20
New York State Business Corporation Law § 803 .....	14
New York State Business Corporation Law § 804 .....	14
